CITY OF NANAIMO

HARBOUR: ICITY

DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. DP001273

GULF PROPERTIES INC
Owner(s) of Land (Permittee)

4775 UPLANDS DRIVE
Civic Address

This development permit is issued subject to compliance with all of the bylaws
of the municipality applicable thereto, except as specifically varied or
supplemented by this permit.

This development permit applies to and only to those lands within the
municipality described below, and any and all buildings, structures and other
developments thereon:

Legal Description:

LOT A, DISTRICT LOT 14, WELLINGTON DISTICT, PLAN EPP125984
LOT 2, DISTRICT LOT 14, WELLINGTON DISTRICT, PLAN VIP65104
EXCEPT THAT PART IN STRATA PLAN VIS4999 (PHASE 1)

PID Nos. 031-860-907 & 023-751-631

The land described herein shall be developed strictly in accordance with the
following terms and conditions and provisions of this permit and any plans and
specifications hereto which shall form a part thereof.

Schedule A Subject Property Map
Schedule B Site and Parking Plans
Schedule C Building Elevations and Details
Schedule D Landscape Plan and Details

If the landowner does not substantially start any construction with respect to
which this permit was issued within two years after the date it was issued, the
permit lapses.

This permit is not a building permit nor does it constitute approval of any
sighage. Separate applications must be made for a building permit and sign
permit.
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PERMIT TERMS

The “City of Nanaimo Zoning Bylaw 2011 No. 4500” is varied as follows:

1. Section 7.6.1 Size of Buildings — to increase the maximum permitted height of
a principal building from 14.0m to 16.0m.

The City of Nanaimo “Off-Street Parking Regulations Bylaw 2018 No. 7266” is varied
as follows:

1. Section 4.4 Location of Parking — to allow a portion of the parking to be located
in front of Building A substantially as shown on Schedule B.

CONDITIONS OF PERMIT

1. The subject property shall be developed substantially in accordance with the
Site Plan & Parking Plans, prepared by Murdoch & Company Architecture
Planning Ltd., dated 2023-MAR-28, as shown on Schedule B.

2. The subject property shall be developed in substantial compliance with the
Building Elevations and Details, prepared by Murdoch & Company Architecture
Planning Ltd., dated 2022-APR-05, as shown on Schedule C.

3 The subject property shall be developed in substantial compliance with the
Landscape Plan and Details prepared by Murdoch & Company Architecture
Planning Ltd., dated 2023-APR-05, as shown on Schedule D.

AUTHORIZING RESOLUTION PASSED BY COUNCIL THE
1ST DAY OF MAY, 2023.

S0 e 1§ J023
-Corporate Officer Date

Sheila Gurrie
Corporate Officer

City of Nanaimo
KM/bb

Prospero attachment: DP001273




Development Permit No. DP001273 Schedule A
4775 Uplands Drive
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Development Permit No. DP001273 Schedule B
4775 Uplands Drive

SITE AND PARKING PLANS
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EXTERIOR WAL ASSEMBLY SCHEDULE

'AS PER PARKING BYLAW 7266

Vehicle Parking Calculation per building (AREA 3):

exitstairs (handrals, risers, landings
etc) to comply with BC Buiding

section 3.46.

)

&
Code 2018, Division B, Part 3

)

[l

Required
34-2BR Units @ 1.4 plu
14 - 1 BR Units @ 1.07 plu

NOTES:

OFF-STREET PARKING DIMENSIONS AND DESIGN IN ACCORDANCE
WITH DEVELOPMENT PARKING REGULATIONS BYLAW 2018 NO. 7266
/AND VARIED AS PER DP 1093; Section 15.2 (bylaw 2018 #7266) Off-Street
Parking Dimensions & Design - to allow a porton of the required parking to be
provided in front of Bldg A as shown on the Site Plan.

REFER TO STRUCTURAL FOR SUSPENDED SLAB GEOMETRY AND
SLAB BAND REINFORCING.

Proposed
Lof every 22 spaces required for visiors (inc. i tota)

accessible parking required per buiding (inc. n total)
(Lfor every 33 stalls + 1 each designated unit)

Bicycle Parking Calculation per building:
‘Short Term @ 0.1 per dvieling unit
Long Term @ 0.5 per dwelling unit

48 units per building

f Stalls
48.96

1498

6394
64STALLS
65STALLS

291
3STALLS,
5

48
2

EV Parking Calculation per building:
min, 259% of stalls t0 have shared access to a bl 2 charging stn
ALL remaining stlls to have elec autet capable of suporting vl 2 charging stn

. Parking Sall 275 5.8m (507 within 67 ive aise
Std. Parking Sall (against wal): 3.05m x 5.8m (¢

‘Small car:2.6m x46m (%0°)

‘Smal car against wall: 28m x 4.6m (90°)

‘Accessile sall 3.7m x 5.6m OR 2.75m x 5.6m WITH 1.2m shared st for aceess

SMOKE ALARMS TO BE COMPLIANT
WITH BCBC 2018 & CONFORM TO
CAN/ULC-$553

CARBON MONOXIDE SENSOR TO BE
LOCATED MAXIMUM 5m FROM
BEDROOM DOORS.

MUST CONFORM TO CANICSA-6.19

9 ©
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Proposed height variance

Development Permit No. DP001273
4775 Uplands Drive

BUILDING ELEVATIONS

Schedule C

AND DETAILS
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LANDSCAPE PLAN AND DETAILS

Schedule D

waltyp. (0.6m h) on sab
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graveldip edge - 6" minus
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‘Slabs, Texoda by Abbotsford
Concrete or approved oqual
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Hutch Park Bonch, or approved equal.
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PLANTLIST |PROJECT: Longwood Apartments, Nanaimo, BC
SYMBOL | QTY. |BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE ISPACING|NOTES
TREES
AG 33 | Acer ginnala Amur Maple (multistem) 1.0 m ht. 3 trunk min
AP 12 Acer palmatum "Bloodgood" Bloodgood Japanese Maple 1.0 m ht. 3 trunk min
AR 0 Acer rubrum "Bowhall" Bowhall Red Maple (Columnar form) |5 cm cal.
AR2 5 Acer rubrum "Bowhall" (8cm cal.) Bowhall Red Maple (Columnar form) |8 cm cal.
PB 20 |Picea breweriana Weeping Spruce 2mht.
PB3 9 Picea breweriana (3m ht) Weeping Spruce 3mht.
PO 14 | Picea omorika Serbian Spruce 2mht.
PM 21 Pseudotsuga menzeisii Douglas Fir 2mht. *native
PM5 5 Pseudotsuga menzeisii (5m ht.) Douglas Fir 5mht. *native
PC 14 |Pyrus calleryana "Red Spire" Red Spire Ornamental Pear 5 cm cal.
QG 6 Quercus garryana Gary Oak 5cmcal. *native
139 |Total Trees
50% 69 | Total Coniferous Trees
SHRUBS
aa 43 Amelanchier alnifolia Serviceberry 1.0 m ht. white,*native
Ac 41 | Acer circinatum Vine Maple (multistem) 1.0mht. 3 trunk min, native
au 23 | Arctostaphylos uva-ursi Kinnikinnick SP3 30cm | broadleaf evergreen
ci 67 Cornus alba 'Ivory Halo' "lvory Halo" Dogwood #2
cd 24 |Ci i "Coral Beauty" |C SP3 30cm | broadleaf evergreen
Cn 9 Cornus "Eddie's White Wonder” White Wonder Flowering Dogwood [1.0 m ht. 30cm | broadleaf evergreen
mc 43 Mahonia aquilifolia "Compacta” Compact/Dwarf Oregon Grapeholly |#2 broadleaf evergreen
pd 61 |Pt opulifoius 'Diabolo* Diabolo Purple Ninebark #2
pf 36 Potentilla fruticosa "Abbotswood" Abbotswood Cinquefoil #2 white
pp 36 | Pinus mugho Pumilio Dwarf Mugho Pine #2 evergreen
rh 28 |Rhododendrom "Loder's White" Loder's White Rhododendron #2 white
m 63 Rosa rugosa "Henry Hudson" Rugosa Rose (White) #2 white
sa 44 Symphoricarpus albus Snowberry #2 *native
sb 46 Spiraea bumalda "Anthopny Waterer" | Anthony Waterer Spiraea #2 pink
sh 42  |Sar hookeriana Sweetbox #2 white
PERENNIALS
adi 50 |Adiantum pedatum Maidenhair Fern #1
ech 65 | Echinacea purpurea "Magnus" Purple Coneflower #1 pink
hog 55 Hosta "Great Expectations” Great Expectations Hosta #1 light/dark green
nep 75 |Nepeta x faassenii Garden Catmint #1 blue
pol 85 Polystichum munitium Sword Fern #1
rud 65 Rudbeckia fulgida "Goldsturm" Black-Eyed Susan #1 yellow
GRASSES
cal 60 |C. tis x acutifolia 'Karl Foerste| Feather Reed Grass #1
hak 60 |Hakonechloa macra Hakone Grass #1
hel 80 Helictotrichon semperviens Evergreen Oat Grass #1
pen 85 | Pennisetum ides "Cassian” | Dwarf Fountain Grass #1
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A: EXISTING STREET LIGHT B: WALL PACK

i

P

NOTE: LIGHT FIXTURES SHOWN ARE FOR ILLUSTRATIVE PURPOSES - FINAL FIXTURE SPECIFICATIONS/LOCATION TO BE DETE?MINED BY ELECTICAL CONSULTANT

C: WALL SCONCE
(ENTRANCES, TERRACES)

LIGHTING LEGEND

EXTERIOR, POST MOUNTED LIGHT STANDARD
(TO MATCH OTHER GREEN LIGHT STANDARDS IN LONGWOOD)

EXTERIOR, WALL MOUNTED DOWN-LIGHT OR
SHIELDED FLOOD LIGHT ON MOTION SENSOR

EXTERIOR WALL SCONCE: UPLIGHT/DOWNLIGHT

EXTERIOR LANDSCAPE IN-GROUND BULLET LIGHT

EXTERIOR LANDSCAPE BOLLARD LIGHT

5 4 616, 5

EXTERIOR SOFFIT LIGHT

ALL LIGHT FIXTURES SUBJECT TO FINAL DESIGN AND
SPECIFICATIONS BY ELECTRICAL CONSULTANT. EXACT LOCATION AND

4775 Uplands Drive, Nanaimo, BC
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bike racks
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hydrapressed slabs

precast unit pavers

stone faced planter walls
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river rock channels/dry creek/
rain garden
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